
oS tI lakJI tOMes Gf Iroundnut by the etrd of tbe Sixth Plan.

are,ter empbaSis is also bein. laid 0J1 tJ!e develoPment of 80yabean and f¥.PlIGwer croP, The developlllent of Ipp.1:>ean would be O entrat~ in the States of Madhya PrAdesh .na uttar Pradesh where there is substantial scope ~r expansion Of this crop. A Special production programme has been approved for productlon of soya-
t:.ean in Madhya Pradesh, whicl1 envisages extension of area under the crew trom -the prelellt level of
4.5 lakh hectares to 18 lakh hectares by 1985-86 and production from 0.35
million tonnes to 1.44 million tonnes.
Matching facilities for the processing of th~e additional quantities are also being planned to come up in advance.

Plaa aDd Programmes fOr 'J'ribal sub-PlaD Area 1UId.er Sixtb Plan

peri04

102 SHRr GIRIDHAR GOMANGO:
Will the Minister of RURAL IlECON8-
TRUCTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry prepared the Plan and Programmes for tribal sub-plan areas of the country in Sixth
Plan period:

(b) if so, the schemes, programmes and projects identified and extended to these areas, State-wise therefor;

(c:) total numbers of Integrated Rural Development Programmes proposed fOr tribal sub-plan areas and funds eannarked for the same from bts Ministry;

(d) wllether the Intearated Rural Development Programmes for tribal areal are not fully covered entift IUb-
plan areas; and

(e) 11 so, the reaSons therefor?

TilE MINISTEB: Or stA'J'E IN THE MIl'fISTRY OJ' AGklCULrtntz ANn It'tMAL ~ U IO (smtJ
BALI!1SHWMt RAM): (a) The J,b.ajol' rO r~rnmes of the MfrtiStry rif. ~u '!k!constructlon, that ts, .. lnteirate4
Rura} Development Proaramme (tRDP)

t1a

and the National Rural mP1o m~t

Prolramme (NRV) cover the enU ...
country lAeluding the tribal sub-plan areu. The Miliiatry has no separate plaQs ~ ro r~mmu exclusively for Tribal Sub-Plan areas.

(b) Question does not arise.

(c) IRtlP bas been extended. to all the blocks in tbe coul)trY includinl tribal sub-plan blocks and an outlay
01 Rs. 35 lakhs is envisa,aed for each block during the Sixth :rtve Year Plan (1"0--85). It has been laid doWn that a t least 30 per c,nt of all the famiUes assisted under this program.me should be drawn from scheduled castes and scheduled tribes and that efforts should also be made to ensure that at least 30 per cent of aU the benetJts under th. programme, in terms of subsidu19 and loans, should go to the scheduled castes and scheduled tribes.

(d) IR'DP fully covers tribal sub plan areas.

(e) Question does not arise.

SOCial Forestry lOr tribal sub-plan area

103. SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry prepared schemes and pro,rammes of social forestry for tribal sub-plan areas in Sixtb 1>lan;

(b) if SO whether the States prepared tbe p;'ogrammes of social foreStry in tribal Bu'b ... ))lln areas Mld submitted to his Min:isffy fer apProval.

\

(c) if so, the guideUnes issued by his Ministry to the states afta fU!ldS ptaced for social foretfiry sehemes, State.\flse,
~ lSub-plan areas in Annual ~ ans of Sixth Plan: '

(d) the social forestry schemes aud
~~ P OI1 a m ~ IlPPfOYac) 1)1 bis

~ t01" ehtfre s 1 r ~ th
~ eat'lllarkec:l from t!ts WJIlfstr.r J'1 tbis terata; and - .

(e) if not. the reasons therob!


'tHJ$ ¥IWIs.'rJR 0.- r~  IN THE
lUNISTl\Y Or AGlUCULTU1lt: AJ(D
.RURAL RECONSTat1Cl'ION (sBaI
R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) No specIfic social forestry scheme bas been prepared for Sixth nve Year Pla1l -.jt-
emsively for Tftbal Subeplan areas.
.Howe'Ver. in NagaJand, Arunacbal Pra-
iCiesh and MiZbttlm the entire amOUnt
<In social forestry is utiUsed in Tribal
Sub-plan areas.

(b) No specific proposal has been
:Sent to the Ministry by the states.

(c) Question does not arise.

(d) On the whole about 25 per cent ()f the outlay for social forestry will be spent for beneftt of tribals and scheduled castes. But no specific Tribal Sub-plan bas been approved by the Ministry. The question of earrnarketing any "funds in this rei a rd does not trise.

(e) Social forestry is a tr~e plantation scheme and is not of the nature
-of a walfare scheme meant for a particular sect'on or sections of the society.
The tribals mostly live in and around the forests. They, therefore, are Invariably benefitted by implementation of the scheme in the form of
-employment. They will also be bene-
'fitted in utilising the usufructs.

Separate Tribltl Sub-plans for social forestry will not be practicable.

1Ievlewin, of Land Reforms measures uDdertaken during Fifth Plan

104. SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO:
Win the Minister of RUltlAL RECON8-
UnCTION be ~ to state:

'(a) whether bis Ministry reviewed the implimentatipn of land refonns measures uncfmaken by the States during Fifth Plan;

(b) if -so the details therefor. State-WiSe' t , .
(c) the guidelines issued by bis Ministry to. tile statel for Clxth Plan;

(d) t~ easUre **eo by his Minis. try for apeecUr .... p1ementation of land
reform measures; aDd

(e) the progress mad~ by the States since 1980 up to 1981 therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1M
THE lVllNISTBY Of AGRICULTUBB
AND RtrRAL RJ:CONSTBUb11oti
(SHRI BALESaWAlt RAM): <a> and (b). PrOgl'eSS in tbe implementation of varioUs land reform measures is reviewed regularly and attention of State Governments is drawn to shortfalls as well as to tfJe need for appropriate administrative and legiatat!ve meaSUres. Specifically, shortfalls 'ID implementation of land ceiling legisla-
tiOD have been reviewed aDd ~te Governments requested to accelerate the pace Of implementatlon.

(C) Priorities in the land reform prO'-
gramme have been identified earIler and these priorities wID be continued.
Briefly stated, these are (i) greater expedition in taking over and distributing ceiling-surplus lands, (ii) updatlnC and proper maintenance of land records. (iii) consolidation of holdinp. and (IV) conferment of benefits stipulated in law on tenants.

Cd) As pointed out in the reply to parts (a) & (b), expeditious implementation of land reform measures is pursued with State Governments.

(e) The various ingredients of land reform policy are under C'ontinuous implementation. In regard to implementation of land c..eiling laws whiCh is rei.ularly reviewed by the Government at Ind1a. the achievement durilll 1980 and 1981 for the period for wbicb 1"8-

palts are available is as follows:

(i) Area taken possession 1,97,3l8 acrea of

(ii) Area distributed 1,29,1356 acrea

(iii) number of bene-
ficiarfes 1.32.319

(Iv) Area distributed to persons beloqin. to
t'be Scheduled •
<Cistes/Trlbes 77.891 acr.

